
Date/Time: Friday, Oct. 28, 2016 / 7 p.m.
Site: Bud Walton Arena (19,200)
TV: None
Radio: 1450 KOKO/98.5 The Bar,
www.warrensburgradio.com
 Talent: Greg Hassler (pxp), Mike Knipper
Live Stats: www.ArkansasRazorbacks.com
Live Video: None
Twitter Updates: @UCMMBB
Series: Arkansas leads 3-0 in regular season meetings
 Warrensburg: Never met
 Fayetteville: Never met
 Neutral: Arkansas leads 3-0
 First Meeting: Arkansas 43-36 (1937-38)
 Last Meeting: Arkansas 44-36 (1941-42)
 Last UCM win: n/a
 Last Arkansas win: 44-36 (1941-42)

 GAME INFORMATION

DATE OPPONENT  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .TIME
Oct. 28 at Arkansas (exhibition) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 p.m.
Nov. 4 at Missouri (exhibition) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 p.m.
Nov. 11 vs. Minnesota-Duluth  . . . . . . . . . . . . 7:30 p.m.
Nov. 12 vs. Bemidji State  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 p.m.
Nov. 19 at Arkansas-Fort Smith . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 p.m.
Nov . 22 Harris Stowe   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .7 p .m .
Nov . 26 SW Oklahoma State   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .2 p .m .

Dec. 3 at Missouri Western* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 p.m.
Dec. 10 at Northwest Missouri* . . . . . . . . . . . 3:30 p.m.
Dec . 13 MidAmerica Nazarene   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .6 p .m .
Dec . 17 Southwest Baptist*   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3:30 p .m .
Dec . 19 Culver-Stockton  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7:30 p .m .
Dec. 31 at Rockhurst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 p.m. 

Jan. 5 at Fort Hays State*  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7:30 p.m.
Jan. 7 at Nebraska-Kearney* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 p.m.
Jan . 12 Northwest Missouri*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7:30 p .m .
Jan . 14 Missouri Western*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3:30 p .m .
Jan. 18 at Lincoln* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7:30 p.m.
Jan. 21 at Lindenwood* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3:30 p.m.
Jan . 25 Emporia State*   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7:30 p .m .
Jan . 28 Washburn*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3:30 p .m .

Feb. 2 at Central Oklahoma* . . . . . . . . . . . . 7:30 p.m.
Feb. 4 at Northeastern State* . . . . . . . . . . . . 3:30 p.m.
Feb. 8 at Pittsburg State* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7:30 p.m.
Feb . 11 Missouri Southern*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3:30 p .m .
Feb . 16 Lincoln*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7:30 p .m .
Feb . 18 Lindenwood*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3:30 p .m .
Feb. 23 at Missouri Southern* . . . . . . . . . . . . 7:30 p.m.
Feb . 25 Pittsburg State*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3:30 p .m .
Feb. 27 MIAA Tournament First Round  . . . . . . . . TBA

Mar. 2-5 at MIAA Tournament. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TBA

* - MIAA Game
All times listed are Central and subject to change

Home games in Bold played
at the UCM Multipurpose Building

 2016-17 SCHEDULE/RESULTS

Exhibition Game 1 FAYETTEVILLE, Ark. (Bud Walton Arena • 19,200)

TIP-OFF
• The Central Missouri Mules open their exhibition slate in Fayetteville, Ark. on Friday night 
against the Arkansas Razorbacks. Tip-off at Bud Walton Arena is set for 7 p.m.
• This will be the fourth all-time meeting between UCM and Arkansas, and the first exhibition 
contest between the two. Arkansas won all three meetings that took place in the late 1930s and 
early 1940s.
• The Mules finished the 2015-16 season 14-15 overall on the season and 8-14 in MIAA play. 
• Arkansas was 16-16 a season ago and finished tied for eighth in the Southeastern Conference 
with a 9-9 conference record.
• The Mules were picked to finish ninth in the MIAA Preseason Coaches Poll.
• Arkansas was picked to finish fifth in SEC Preseason Media Poll and senior forward Moses 
Kingsley is the SEC Preseason Player of the Year.
• Central Missouri is 8-13 in exhibition games over the past 14 seasons, including 4-13 in 
exhibition games against Division I opponents.

QUICK HITS
• This is the 112th season of Central Missouri Mules basketball.
• Central Missouri is third all-time in NCAA Division II men’s basketball with 1,654 wins.
• Last season was the 12th straight season of at least 18 wins for UCM, an MIAA record.
• The Mules have won two NCAA Men’s National Championships (1984 & 2014) and four 
National Championships overall (1937 & 1938 NAIB).

MULE FEED
• The Mules return one All-MIAA player from a season ago, junior guard Spencer Reaves, who 
earned honorable mention all-conference accolades after averaging 12.3 points and 2.5 boards per 
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MULES BASKETBALL

NATIONAL CHAMPIONS
1937 • 1938 • 1984 • 2014
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CENTRAL MISSOURI MULES (0-0)
Head Coach: Doug Karleskint (Mid-America Nazarene, 2003)
Record at Central Missouri: 39-22 (third season)
Career Record: 128-56 (seventh season)

ARKANSAS RAZORBACKS (0-0)
Head Coach: Mike Anderson
Record at Arkansas: 102-64 (sixth season)
Career Record: 302-162 (15th season)

at

Officials: Olandis Poole, K.B. Burdett Jr., Nathan Bemis

* - 2015-16 Junior College statistics
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game.
• The Mules averaged 70.7 points per game and shot 46 percent from the field last season. 
Defensively, UCM allowed 69.8 points per contest on 43.7 percent shooting.
• Eleven different players scored in double figures for the Mules in 2015-16 and six of those 
players return to the squad this year.
• Marquiez Lawrence recorded six double-doubles last year. He was the only UCM player to 
record a double-double during the season.
• Spencer Reaves is UCM’s top returning scorer this year after averaging 12.3 points per 
game a season ago. He scored in double figures 19 times last season, including three 20-point 
performances and a career-high 33 points against Pittsburg State.

STARTING FIVE
• The Mules projected starting five consists of four returners and one newcomer. Jakob 
Lowrance, Brett O’Neil, Spencer Reaves and Kyle Wolf all saw significant minutes last 
season for UCM. Junior college transfer Clarence Smith figures in as the fifth starter early in 
the season.
• Lowrance started 24 of the 29 games last season as a true freshman, averaging 8.6 points per 
game. O’Neil started three of 21 games a season ago, while Reaves started all 29 and is the 
returning leading scorer. Wolf started 11 of 19 games before suffering a season-ending injury. 
He averaged 6.4 points and 3.2 boards per outing. Smith averaged 10.6 points per game last 
season at South Georgia Tech.

NEW ADDITIONS
• Central Missouri welcomes 10 newcomers to the roster in 2016-17 along with redshirt 
freshman Louis Reinmiller (Kansas City, Mo./Park Hill HS). Newcomers include DJ 
Anderson (Bolingbrook, Ill./Bolingbrook HS), Trey Clay (Florissant, Mo./McCluer North 
HS), Marvin Joseph (Kansas City, Mo./Iowa Central CC), Erick Locke (Oak Park, Ill./South 
Suburban College), Dushaun Rice (Fort Smith, Ark./Northern Oklahoma Tonkawa), DJ 
Richardson (Ypsilanti, Mich./Central Michigan), and Clarence Smith (Valdosta, Ga./South 
Georgia Tech), Matt Wilkinson (Overland Park, Kan./Blue Valley Southwest HS), Daniel 
William (Fort Worth, Texas/Southeast CC), and Michael Winger (Waukee, Iowa/Waukee 
HS).

BACKCOURT NOTES
• The Mules will have plenty of options in the back court this season as they return three 
letterwinners, a redshirt freshman and welcome six talented newcomers. Spencer Reaves 
returns after earning All-MIAA honors last season as do Brett O’Neil and Brad Woodson. 
Louis Reinmiller redshirted last season and looks to compete for time in 2016-17. Erick 
Locke, Dushaun Rice and Clarence Smith all come to UCM after successful junior college 
careers and DJ Richardson joins UCM after playing his first two seasons at Division I Central 
Michigan. The Mules also add a couple of high school players to the mix in Trey Clay and 

KARLESKINT VS . 2016-17 OPPONENTS
 OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL AT UCM
Opponent W-L W-L W-L W-L W-L
Arkansas-Fort Smith 1-0 1-0 0-0 0-0 1-0
Bemidji State 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
Central Oklahoma 2-4 1-1 0-3 1-0 1-3
Concordia-St. Paul 1-0 1-0 0-0 0-0 1-0
Emporia State 2-1 1-1 1-0 0-0 2-1
Fort Hays State 1-2 0-1 1-1 0-0 1-2
Harris Stowe 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
Lincoln 4-0 2-0 1-0 1-0 3-0
Lindenwood 3-1 2-0 1-1 0-0 3-1
MidAmerica Nazarene 2-0 2-0 0-0 0-0 1-0
Minnesota-Duluth 1-0 1-0 0-0 0-0 1-0
Missouri S&T 2-0 1-0 1-0 0-0 2-0
Missouri Southern 2-5 1-2 1-2 0-1 2-3
Missouri Western 3-1 2-0 1-1 0-0 3-1
Nebraska-Kearney 0-3 0-1 0-2 0-0 0-3
Northeastern State 3-1 2-0 1-1 0-0 2-0
Northwest Missouri 1-2 1-1 0-1 0-0 1-2
Pittsburg State 1-2 1-1 0-1 0-0 1-2
Rockhurst 1-0 1-0 0-0 0-0 1-0
SW Oklahoma State 7-1 3-0 2-1 2-0 0-0
Southwest Baptist 3-2 2-0 1-2 0-0 3-1
Washburn 1-2 0-1 1-1 0-0 1-2
TOTAL 41-27 25-9 12-17 4-1 30-21

2016-2017 Central Missouri Mules Roster
No . Name  Pos .  Ht .    Wt .   Yr -Exp   Hometown Previous School
0 Dushaun Rice G 6-0 170 Jr.-Tr Fort Smith, Ark. Northern Oklahoma Tonkawa
1 DJ Richardson G 6-4 200 Jr.-Tr Ypsilanti, Mich. Central Michigan
3 Brad Woodson G/F 6-5 190 Jr.-2L St. Louis, Mo. Vianney HS
4 Clarence Smith G 6-2 180 Jr.-Tr Valdosta, Ga. South Georgia Tech
5 Michael Winger G 6-4 185 Fr.-HS Waukee, Iowa Waukee HS
10 Daniel William F 6-8 180 Jr.-Tr Fort Worth, Texas Southeast CC
11 Brett O’Neil G 6-1 165 Sr.-1L Scott City, Kan. Dodge City CC
12 Louis Reinmiller G 6-4 180 Fr.-RS Kansas City, Mo. Park Hill HS
14 DJ Anderson G 6-1 170 Fr.-HS Bolingbrook, Ill. Bolingbrook HS
20 Marquiez Lawrence F 6-8 200 Sr.-1L Columbus, Ohio Kent State
22 Matt Wilkinson F 6-7 180 Fr.-HS Overland Park, Kan. Blue Valley Southwest HS
23 Erick Locke G 6-0 180 So.-Tr Oak Park, Ill. South Suburban College
24 Williams Gabriel F 6-8 215 Sr.-1L Lagos, Nigeria New Hampshire
31 Spencer Reaves G 6-3 195 Jr.-1L Newark, Ark. North Greenville
33 Kyle Wolf G/F 6-6 205 Sr.-3L Lenexa, Kan. Rockhurst HS
44 Marvin Joseph F 6-4 180 So.-Tr Kansas City, Mo. Iowa Central CC
50 Jakob Lowrance C 6-8 255 So.-1L Bethalto, Ill. Civic Memorial HS
55 Trey Clay G 5-11 160 Sr.-HS Florissant, Mo. McCluer North HS
Head Coach: Doug Karleskint (third season)
Assistant Coaches: Nate Johnson, Chris Richardson
Graduate Assistant: Preston Brunz
Student Assistants: Dustin Hall, Tyler Long, Shane Sweany

Pronunciation Guide
Marquiez Lawrence (Mar-kwees) Erick Locke (LOCK)
Jakob Lowrance (Low-rance) Louis Reinmiller (Rhine-miller)
Doug KARLESKINT (Karl-skint)

THE KARLESKINT FILE
PERSONAL
Birthplace: Fort Scott, Kan.
Family: Wife, Kyla; sons, Jadin and Jackson

EDUCATION
College: Mid-America Nazarene, 2003; Northwest Missouri, 2007 
(Master’s)

COACHING EXPERIENCE
2005-07 Northwest Missouri (graduate assistant)
2007-09 Stephen F. Austin (assistant coach)
2009-10 Arkansas Tech (assistant coach)
2010-14 Arkansas Tech (head coach)
2014-Pres Central Missouri (head coach)

THE KARLESKINT WORKSHEET
    Conference
Year School Overall Record, Finish
2010-11 Arkansas Tech 24-6 13-1, 1st GSC
2011-12 Arkansas Tech 26-6 13-3, 1st GAC
2012-13 Arkansas Tech 18-12 13-7, 1st GAC
2013-14 Arkansas Tech 21-10 15-4, 1st GAC
2014-15 Central Missouri 25-7 14-5, 2nd MIAA
2015-16 Central Missouri 14-15 8-14, 12th MIAA
2016-17 Central Missouri 0-0 0-0
Totals Seven seasons 128-56 76-34
 ATU Four seasons 89-34 54-15
 UCM Three seasons 39-22 22-19

KARLESKINT IN THE NCAA TOURNAMENT
2010-11 NCAA-II Tournament Second Round
2011-12 NCAA-II Sweet Sixteen
2012-13 NCAA-II Tournament First Round
2013-14 NCAA-II Tournament First Round
2014-15 NCAA-II Tournament Second Round

DOUG
KARLESKINT
HEAD COACH
THIRD SEASON
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Michael Winger.

FRONTCOURT NOTES
• Marquiez Lawrence and Jakob Lowrance return to the Mules in 2016-17 and look to anchor 
the front court. Lawrence was sixth in the MIAA in rebounding last year, while Lowrance 
had a successful freshman campaign. Kyle Wolf returns after missing the second half of the 
season due to injury and Williams Gabriel will also push for more playing time. Newcomers 
Marvin Joseph and Daniel William join the Mules after successful stops at the junior college 
ranks and freshman Matt Wilkinson enters the mix after an All-State career at Blue Valley 
Southwest High School.

ABOUT THE RAZORBACKS
• Arkansas was 16-16 a season ago and 9-9 in Southeastern Conference play.
• The Razorbacks are led by sixth-year head coach Mike Anderson. He sports a 102-64 mark 
leading the Arkansas program and a 302-162 mark in his 15th season as a head coach.
• The Razorbacks return a pair of starters from last year’s team, 58 percent of their scoring 
and 55 percent of their rebounding.
• Senior Moses Kingsley, who was high school teammates with Williams Gabriel, was 
named to the SEC Preseason Player of the Year. He was a Second Team All-SEC and All-
Defensive Team selection last year. He registered 16 double-doubles in 2015-16, the most 
of any returning player in Division I. He averaged 15.9 points and 9.3 rebounds in 32 games 
played a year ago. He also had 76 blocked shots.
• Senior guard Dusty Hannahs also returns after leading the Razorbacks in scoring at 16.5 
points per game.
• Junior Anton Beard was fourth on the team in scoring a year ago at 7.0 points per game.

BLOCK PARTY
• Senior Marquiez Lawrence blocked 32 shots last season, tied for the 10th most in a single 
season in Central Missouri history.
• He is seven blocks shy of cracking UCM’s career Top 10 list for blocked shots.

ARKANSAS CONNECTION
• The game in Fayetteville will be a homecoming of sorts for several members of the Mules 
Basketball program.
• Junior guards Spencer Reaves and Dushaun Rice are both from Arkansas. Reaves is from 
Newark, Ark., about a four-hour drive from Fayetteville, while Rice is from Fort Smith, 
about an hour from Fayetteville.
• UCM head coach Doug Karleskint spent five years at Arkansas Tech in Russellville as an 
assistant and then head coach before coming to Warrensburg.

UCM DURING THE KARLESKINT ERA
• Doug Karleskint has a record of 39-22 (.639) as he begins his third season as head coach at 
Central Missouri and a 128-56 (.696) overall mark in his seventh season as a head coach.
• He became the first Mules’ head coach to start his first season at UCM 7-0 when he 
accomplished the mark in 2014-15.
• His 25 wins in 2014-15 were the most by a first-year head coach in Central Missouri 
history.
• Karleskint became the fourth Mules’ head coach to win at least 20 games in his first season. 
• Before coming to UCM, he spent the previous five seasons at Arkansas Tech, including the 
last four as head coach. He compiled an 89-34 (.724) record with the Wonder Boys with four 
conference championships and four trips to the NCAA-II National Tournament, including a 
Sweet Sixteen appearance in 2012.

MULES BASKETBALL HISTORY
• As we begin the 112th season of UCM basketball, the Mules have compiled a 1,654-946 
(.636) record in 2,600 total games.
• The Mules are the third winningest program by victories in NCAA-II history.
• Central Missouri is one of just four NCAA-II programs with 1,600 all-time wins.
• The Mules have won 20 or more games 24 times in the history of the program, including 
each of the last three seasons.
• Central Missouri has won 30 or more games in a season three times (2006-07, 2008-09, and 
2013-14).
• UCM has won or shared 24 MIAA regular season championships and five MIAA 
tournament titles.

2016-17 D-II Bulletin Preseason Top 25 Poll 

  2015-16 
Rk School Record Points  
1.  Bellarmine 23-7
2. West Liberty 31-4 
3. Lincoln Memorial 34-3
4. So. Connecticut St. 22-8 
5. Saginaw Valley State 25-8 
6. Chico State 22-7 
7. Wheeling Jesuit 28-4 
8. Northwest Missouri St. 27-6 
9. UAH 5-8
10. Kutztown 23-7 
11. Drury 19-8 
12. California Baptist 28-7 
13. St. Thomas Aquinas 27-5 
14. Tarleton State 24-9 
15. Lander 22-10 
16. Fort Lewis 28-4 
17. Indianapolis 21-8 
18. Alaska Anchorage 21-11 
19. Barry 26-7 
20. So. New Hampshire 23-11 
21. Indiana (Pa.) 21-8 
22. Minnesota State 22-10 
23. Virginia Union 16-14 
24. East Central 22-8 
25. Fairmont State 25-5

Central Region schools listed in Bold 

2016-17 MIAA Preseason Coaches Poll
(First place votes in parentheses)
1. Northwest Missouri (13) - 169
2. Washburn (1) - 147
3. Fort Hays State - 129
4. Lincoln - 123
5. Missouri Southern - 111
6. Nebraska-Kearney - 104
7. Central Oklahoma - 94
8. Pittsburg State - 93
9 . Central Missouri - 92
10. Lindenwood - 72
11. Emporia State - 55
12. Missouri Western - 45
13. Northeastern State - 22
14. Southwest Baptist - 18

**Coaches were not allowed to vote for their own team
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THE NEXT LEVEL
• In the past 15 years, 23 former UCM players have gone on to play professional basketball.
• Four players are either currently playing professionally or on a professional roster; Donte 
Adams (Conejos De Tuxtla (Mexico), Charles Hammork (Kosovo, Ylli Therande), Michael 
Hicks (Poland, Polpharma-Pakmet), and Zack Wright (Germany, Brose Basket).

A TRADITION OF EXCELLENCE IN ATHLETICS
• Central Missouri has won a combined 207 MIAA regular season conference championships 
in 14 league sports to lead all schools.
• Last season, UCM captured two MIAA regular season titles, three MIAA Tournament 
crowns and three NCAA Regional Championships.
• Since 1983, the tenure of Athletic Director Jerry Hughes, UCM has won or shared 153 
MIAA championships, more than any other league school.
• Central Missouri has won eight national championships during Hughes’ tenure (men’s and 
women’s basketball in 1984, baseball in 1994 and 2003, women’s bowling in 2003, men’s 
basketball in 2014, and women’s indoor and outdoor track & field in 2015) and 10 national 
championships overall.

A TRADITION OF EXCELLENCE IN THE CLASSROOM
• Central Missouri had 232 student-athletes named to the 2015-16 MIAA Academic Honor 
Roll with grade point averages of 3.0 or higher.
• 28 UCM student-athletes were named MIAA Scholar Athletes with at least a 3.5 GPA and 
having earned all-MIAA honors in their respective sport.
• 19 UCM student-athletes were named MIAA Academic Excellence Award winners with a 
4.0 GPA.
• UCM had seven student-athletes earn Academic All-Region awards in their respective sports 
with four of those earning CoSIDA Academic All-America honors.
• Since the year 2000, UCM is sixth in NCAA-II with 53 Academic All-Americans.
• Two UCM student-athletes were awarded prestigious NCAA Postgraduate Scholarships last 
year.

MULES BASKETBALL ON THE AIR
• Central Missouri basketball is broadcast live on 1450 KOKO, 98.5 The Bar, and online at 
warrensburgradio.com. Games are broadcast by 1450 KOKO/98.5 The Bar Sports Director, 
Greg Hassler and Assistant Athletic Director for Media Relations, Mike Knipper.
• The Doug Karleskint Show, presented by Bob Showers of Ameritas Investment Corp., live 
from Traditions Restaurant airs on Tuesday nights at 6:30 p.m. The Show is hosted by Greg 
Hassler and is broadcast live from Traditions Restaurant at Mules National Golf Club.

UPCOMING
• The Mules travel to Columbia, Mo. next Friday night, Nov. 4 to take on former coach Kim 
Anderson and the Missouri Tigers at 7 p.m. at Mizzou Arena.
• UCM opens the regular season on Friday, Nov. 11 in the Wisconsin Dells against in-region 
foe Minnesota-Duluth.

FINAL 2015-16 MIAA STANDINGS
 MIAA OVERALL
 W L PCT W L PCT
NWMSU (11) 19 3 .864 27 6 .818
UNK 14 8 .636 21 12 .636
MSSU 14 8 .636 18 12 .600
FHSU 13 9 .591 20 11 .645
UCO 11 11 .500 16 14 .533
WU 11 11 .500 15 13 .536
LU 11 11 .500 16 14 .533
PSU 11 11 .500 16 13 .552
LWU 11 11 .500 16 14 .533
ESU 10 12 .455 13 16 .448
MWSU 9 13 .409 12 18 .400
UCM 8 14  .364 14 15  .483
NSU 7 15 .318 8 18 .308
SBU 5 17 .227 10 18 .357

Final NABC Division II Ranking in ( )

Upcoming MIAA Schedule

Friday, Oct . 28
!Central Missouri at Arkansas  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .7 p .m .
!Pittsburg State at Kansas State  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 p.m.

Tuesday, Nov . 1
!Pittsburg State at Oklahoma State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 p.m.
!Washburn at Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 p.m.

Thursday, Nov . 3
!Lindenwood at Alabama-Birmingham  . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 p.m.

Friday, Nov . 4
!Central Missouri at Missouri  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .7 p .m .
!Emporia State at Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 p.m.
!Washburn at Kansas State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 p.m.
!Missouri Western at Texas Tech  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TBA

Sunday, Nov . 6
!Emporia State at Kansas  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 p.m.

Monday, Nov . 7
!Northeastern State at Tulsa  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TBA

Tuesday, Nov . 8
!Washburn at Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 p.m.

Friday, Nov . 11
Mary vs. Lincoln . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1:30 p.m.
SE Oklahoma State vs. Northeastern State . . . . . . . . . . 3 p.m.
Upper Iowa vs. Northwest Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 p.m.
East Central vs. Washburn  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 p.m.
Minnesota-Crookston at Southwest Baptist . . . . . . . . . 4 p.m.
Minnesota State vs. Pittsburg State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 p.m.
Bemidji State vs. Lindenwood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5:30 p.m.
Missouri Southern at St. Cloud State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 p.m.
Southern Arkansas vs. Nebraska-Kearney . . . . . . . . . . 7 p.m.
Wayne State at Missouri Western . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 p.m.
Minnesota-Duluth vs . Central Missouri  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7:30 p .m .
NW Oklahoma State at Central Oklahoma . . . . . . . 7:30 p.m.

Saturday, Nov . 12
Minnesota-Crookston vs. Lincoln . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1:30 p.m.
Washburn at SW Oklahoma State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2:30 p.m.
Minnesota-Duluth vs. Lindenwood  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 p.m.
Minnesota State vs. Missouri Southern  . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 p.m.
Henderson State vs. Nebraska-Kearney . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 p.m.
Mary at Southwest Baptist  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 p.m.
Pittsburg State at St. Cloud State  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 p.m.
Bemidji State vs . Central Missouri  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .5 p .m .
SW Minnesota State vs. Fort Hays State  . . . . . . . . . . . 6 p.m.
Emporia State at Sioux Falls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 p.m.

! - Exhibition Game
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2015-16 MISCELLANEOUS STATISTICS
Current Streak  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Lost 2
 Current Home Streak  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Lost 2
 Current Road Streak  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Lost 2
 Current Neutral Court Streak  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Lost 1
Last Win  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2/24/16 at Lindenwood (59-58)
 Last Home Win  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1/30/16 Emporia State (61-51)
 Last Road Win  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2/24/16 at Lindenwood (59-58)
 Last Neutral Win  .  .  . 3/14/15 vs . Northern State (82-72)
Last Loss  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3/1/16 at Central Oklahoma (94-74)
 Last Home Loss  .  .  .  . 2/20/16 Missouri Southern (78-71)
 Last Road Loss  .  .  .  . 3/1/16 at Central Oklahoma (94-74)
 Last Neutral Loss  .  . 3/15/15 vs . MSU-Moorhead (71-60)
  
  15-16 MIAA
Overall  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .14-15 8-14
Following a win  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .8-6 3-6
Following a loss  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .5-9 5-8

Leading at the half   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .14-2 8-2
Tied/Trailing at the half  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .0-13 0-12

Leading with 5:00 remaining   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .13-2 7-2
Tied/Trailing with 5:00 remaining  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .1-13 1-12
Overtime games  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .1-2 0-2

Shoot 50 percent or better  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .4-4 1-3
Shoot lower than 50 percent  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .10-11 7-11
Shoot higher pct than opponent  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .11-5 6-5
Shoot lower pct than opponent  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .3-10 2-9
Opp . shoot lower than 50 percent  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .13-8 8-8
Opp . shoot 50 percent or better   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .1-7 0-6

UCM scores 60 points or less  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .3-4 3-4
UCM scores between 61-70  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .3-5 3-5
UCM scores between 71-80  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .6-3 2-2
UCM scores between 81-90  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .1-2 0-2
UCM scores between 91-100  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .1-1 0-1
UCM scores more than 100   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .0-0 0-0

Opponent scores 60 points or less  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .7-2 5-2
Opponent scores between 61-70  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .3-2 2-2
Opponent scores between 71-80  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .4-6 1-6
Opponent scores between 81-90  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .0-2 0-2
Opponent scores between 91-100  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .0-3 0-2
Opponent scores more than 100  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .0-0 0-0

More rebounds than opponent   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .5-4 2-4
Equal/fewer rebounds than opp .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .9-11 6-10
40+ rebounds  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .2-0 0-0
Fewer than 40 rebounds   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .12-15 8-14

Fewer turnovers than opponent  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .9-8 5-8
Equal/more turnovers than opponent  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .5-7 3-6

Games decided by 5 or fewer points  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .4-7 3-7

Games vs . ranked opponents  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .0-0 0-0

More points in paint than opponent  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .6-8 2-8
Equal/fewer points in paint than opponent  .  .  .  .8-7 6-6

More points off TO than opponent   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .12-5 6-5
Equal/fewer points of TO than opponent  .  .  .  .  .2-10 2-9

More bench points than opponent   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .9-7 4-7
Equal/fewer bench points than opponent  .  .  .  .  .5-8 4-7

More 2nd chance points than opponent  .  .  .  .  .  .4-4 1-4
Equal/fewer 2nd chance pts than opponent   .  .  .10-11 7-10

Playing in November  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .6-0 0-0
Playing in December  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .2-3 2-3
Playing in January  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .5-4 5-4
Playing in February  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .1-7 1-7
Playing in March  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .0-1 0-0

Starting lineups used during the 2015-2016 season
(W-L) G G G F C
(3-0) Eckwood Scott Reaves Woodson Lowrance
(3-1) Cunningham Scott Reaves Lawrence Lowrance
(2-1) Cunningham Eckwood Reaves Wolf Lowrance
(2-6) Cunningham Eckwood Reaves Lawrence Lowrance
(1-0) Cunningham Scott Reaves Woodson Lowrance
(1-1) Cunningham Eckwood Reaves Wolf Lawrence
(1-2) Eckwood O’Neil Reaves Wolf Lowrance
(1-2) Cunningham Woodson Reaves Wolf Lawrence
(0-2) Cunningham Cochran Reaves Lawrence Lowrance

Win/Loss Margin
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11-15 16-29 30+
Wins 3 - 1 - - 2 - - 1 1 2 4 -
Losses 2 3 1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 3 2 -

Free throws last 5:00 of regulation/overtime
0 D’Marnier Cunningham 35-47 ( .745)
1 Roosevelt Scott 2-2 (1 .000)
2 Brady Francis 0-0 ( .000)
3 Brad Woodson 10-16 ( .625)
5 Tereke Eckwood 3-5 ( .600)
10 Isiah Sykes 5-10 ( .500)
11 Brett O’Neil 7-13 ( .538)
12 Louis Reinmiller 0-0 ( .000)
20 Marquiez Lawrence 12-25 ( .480)
22 Tony Cochran 1-2 ( .500)
23 Joe Miller 0-0 ( .000)
24 Williams Gabriel 3-5 ( .600)
31 Spencer Reaves 26-32 ( .813)
33 Kyle Wolf 2-2 (1 .000)
50 Jakob Lowrance 9-13 ( .692)
55 Garrett Sandbothe 4-6 ( .667)
 Mules 119-178 (.669)
 Opponents 148-204 (.725)

Point Figures
Biggest halftime lead 20, twice, most recent, Missouri Western 12/2/15
Biggest halftime deficit 26, at Central Oklahoma 3/1/16
Biggest lead 30, Concordia-St . Paul 11/14/15
Biggest deficit 34, at Central Oklahoma 3/1/16
Largest margin of victory 25, Concordia-St . Paul 11/14/15
Largest margin of defeat 20, at Central Oklahoma 3/1/16

Streaking Mules
2015-16 Winning streaks longest - 7
2015-16 Losing streaks longest - 6 (current - 2)

Central Missouri Mules ...
100-point games during last 13 years 14
Season openers 82-29
Season openers under Doug Karleksint 2-0
Home openers in the Multipurpose Building 38-2
Last overtime game 2OT - L 90-86, at Central Oklahoma 1/23/16
In games decided by 1 point under Karleskint 5-3 ( .625)
In games decided by 2 points under Karleskint 1-3 ( .250)
In games decided by 3 points under Karleskint 3-1 ( .750)
In overtime games under Karleksint 4-3 ( .571)
Overall 1,654-945 ( .636)
In the MIAA last 12 years 181-85 ( .680)
In the MIAA Tournament - all-time 33-30 ( .524)
In the NCAA Tournament - all-time 38-22 ( .633)
In the Multipurpose Building - all-time (40th year) 489-96 ( .836)

Double Figure Scoring
D’Marnier Cunningham 22
Spencer Reaves 19
Jakob Lowrance 14
Marquiez Lawrence 13
Kyle Wolf 5
Brad Woodson 5
Roosevelt Scott 4
Tony Cochran 3
Tereke Eckwood 3
Brett O’Neil 1
Isiah Sykes 1

Double Figure Rebounding
Marquiez Lawrence 8

Double-Doubles Season
Marquiez Lawrence 6

Double-Doubles Career
Marquiez Lawrence 6
Kyle Wolf 2

20-Point Games Season
D’Marnier Cunningham 5
Spencer Reaves 4
Tereke Eckwood 1
Jakob Lowrance 1
Roosevelt Scott 1
Kyle Wolf 1

20-Point Games Career
D’Marnier Cunningham 5
Spencer Reaves 4
Kyle Wolf 3
Tereke Eckwood 1
Jakob Lowrance 1
Roosevelt Scott 1
Brad Woodson 1

30-Point Games Season
D’Marnier Cunningham 2
Spencer Reaves 1

30-Point Games Career
D’Marnier Cunningham 2
Spencer Reaves 1
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Central Missouri Basketball
Central Missouri Combined Team Statistics (as of Jul 21, 2016)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 14-15 10-6 4-9 0-0
CONFERENCE 8-14 5-6 3-8 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 6-1 5-0 1-1 0-0

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg
00 Cunningham,D'Marnier 28-23 788 28.1 161-321  . 5 0 2 15-51  . 2 9 4 80-110  . 7 2 7 10 81 91 3.3 66 2 85 95 3 40 417 14.9
31 Reaves,Spencer 29-29 956 33.0 116-272  . 4 2 6 54-150  . 3 6 0 71-85  . 8 3 5 14 59 73 2.5 64 2 57 17 3 21 357 12.3
01 x-Scott,Roosevelt 8-8 195 24.4 33-81  . 4 0 7 7-28  . 2 5 0 21-31  . 6 7 7 8 31 39 4.9 20 0 13 13 2 13 94 11.8
20 Lawrence,Marquiez 29-19 660 22.8 109-209  . 5 2 2 0-3  . 0 0 0 59-106  . 5 5 7 59 149 208 7.2 98 1 14 64 32 7 277 9.6
50 Lowrance,Jakob 29-24 591 20.4 87-154  . 5 6 5 28-56  . 5 0 0 48-65  . 7 3 8 28 73 101 3.5 46 0 10 22 24 9 250 8.6
33 Wolf,Kyle 19-11 416 21.9 40-99  . 4 0 4 30-75  . 4 0 0 12-16  . 7 5 0 13 47 60 3.2 25 0 13 11 2 3 122 6.4
03 Woodson,Brad 29-7 634 21.9 51-131  . 3 8 9 21-64  . 3 2 8 32-45  . 7 1 1 17 71 88 3.0 78 2 13 25 2 13 155 5.3
05 Eckwood,Tereke 27-19 495 18.3 50-103  . 4 8 5 6-19  . 3 1 6 36-50  . 7 2 0 8 49 57 2.1 48 1 46 35 0 25 142 5.3
22 Cochran,Tony 28-2 388 13.9 37-90  . 4 1 1 33-80  . 4 1 3 10-11  . 9 0 9 0 14 14 0.5 39 0 7 1 0 9 117 4.2
10 Sykes,Isiah 22-0 232 10.5 14-50  . 2 8 0 11-29  . 3 7 9 12-24  . 5 0 0 3 11 14 0.6 19 0 19 10 0 10 51 2.3
11 O'Neil,Brett 21-3 310 14.8 14-30  . 4 6 7 9-19  . 4 7 4 11-19  . 5 7 9 3 34 37 1.8 26 0 26 10 0 11 48 2.3
55 Sandbothe,Garrett 16-0 86 5.4 4-10  . 4 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 6-10  . 6 0 0 2 7 9 0.6 17 0 1 8 3 1 14 0.9
24 Gabriel,Williams 23-0 149 6.5 0-7  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 5-10  . 5 0 0 9 22 31 1.3 41 1 3 8 16 4 5 0.2

Team 37 44 81 9
Total.......... 29 5900 716-1557  . 4 6 0 214-574  . 3 7 3 403-582  . 6 9 2 211 692 903 31.1 587 9 307 328 87 166 2049 70.7
Opponents...... 29 5900 692-1582  . 4 3 7 211-583  . 3 6 2 428-628  . 6 8 2 305 736 1041 35.9 582 - 349 386 73 132 2023 69.8

x-Inactive player

TEAM STATISTICS UCM OPP
SCORING 2049 2023
  Points per game 70.7 69.8
  Scoring margin +0.9 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 716-1557 692-1582
  Field goal pct  . 4 6 0  . 4 3 7
3 POINT FG-ATT 214-574 211-583
  3-point FG pct  . 3 7 3  . 3 6 2
  3-pt FG made per game 7.4 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 403-582 428-628
  Free throw pct  . 6 9 2  . 6 8 2
  F-Throws made per game 13.9 14.8
REBOUNDS 903 1041
  Rebounds per game 31.1 35.9
  Rebounding margin -4.8 -
ASSISTS 307 349
  Assists per game 10.6 12.0
TURNOVERS 328 386
  Turnovers per game 11.3 13.3
  Turnover margin +2.0 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 0.9
STEALS 166 132
  Steals per game 5.7 4.6
BLOCKS 87 73
  Blocks per game 3.0 2.5
ATTENDANCE 30197 18640
  Home games-Avg/Game 16-1887 13-1434
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Totals
Central Missouri 937 1064 35 13 2049
Opponents 879 1090 37 17 2023

Date Opponent Score Att.
11/13/15 MINNESOTA-DULUTH W 78-60 1837
11/14/15 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL W 77-52 1518
11/18/15 ROCKHURST W 77-71 2500
11/21/15 at Missouri S&T W 92-73 375
11/27/15 SE OKLAHOMA STATE Wot 79-78 750
11/28/15 MIDAMERICA NAZARENE W 85-65 1200

* 12/02/15 MISSOURI WESTERN W 74-59 2800
* 12/05/15 NORTHWEST MISSOURI  L 58-72 2500
* 12/12/15 at Emporia State W 73-72 1973
* 12/17/15 FORT HAYS STATE  L 68-69 1000
* 12/19/15 NEBRASKA-KEARNEY  L o t 95-98 1100
* 01/04/16 SOUTHWEST BAPTIST W 70-64 1200
* 01/07/16 at Pittsburg State  L 69-80 1125
* 01/09/16 at Missouri Southern  L 89-100 1812
* 01/13/16 LINDENWOOD W 54-41 2200
* 01/16/16 LINCOLN W 51-48 1092
* 01/21/16 at Northeastern State W 70-61 658
* 01/23/16 at Central Oklahoma  L o 2 86-90 469
* 01/27/16 WASHBURN  L 56-58 1800
* 01/30/16 EMPORIA STATE W 61-51 2800
* 02/04/16 at Fort Hays State  L 54-81 3355
* 02/06/16 at Nebraska-Kearney  L 55-57 2004
* 02/10/16 at Washburn  L 70-80 1598
* 02/13/16 at Southwest Baptist  L 70-76 891
* 02/17/16 PITTSBURG STATE  L 72-74 2500
* 02/20/16 MISSOURI SOUTHERN  L 71-78 3400
* 02/24/16 at Lindenwood W 59-58 1847
* 02/27/16 at Missouri Western  L 62-63 1681

03/01/16 at Central Oklahoma  L 74-94 852

* - Conference game
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Central Missouri Basketball
Central Missouri Season Schedule/Results & Leaders (as of Oct 25, 2016)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 14-15 10-6 4-9 0-0
CONFERENCE 8-14 5-6 3-8 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 6-1 5-0 1-1 0-0

Date Opponent Score Att. High Points High Rebounds
11/13/15 MINNESOTA-DULUTH W 78-60 1837 (13)Reaves,Spencer (8)Scott,Roosevelt

(13)Lowrance,Jakob
11/14/15 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL W 77-52 1518 (19)Scott,Roosevelt (9)Lawrence,Marquiez
11/18/15 ROCKHURST W 77-71 2500 (16)Reaves,Spencer (10)Lawrence,Marquiez
11/21/15 at Missouri S&T W 92-73 375 (16)Sykes,Isiah (6)Lawrence,Marquiez
11/27/15 SE OKLAHOMA STATE Wot 79-78 750 (20)Scott,Roosevelt (9)Lawrence,Marquiez

(9)Scott,Roosevelt
11/28/15 MIDAMERICA NAZARENE W 85-65 1200 (17)Scott,Roosevelt (10)Lawrence,Marquiez

(17)Cunningham,D'Marnier
12/02/15 *MISSOURI WESTERN W 74-59 2800 (23)Cunningham,D'Marnier(9)Lawrence,Marquiez
12/05/15 *NORTHWEST MISSOURI 58-72 L 2500 (18)Cunningham,D'Marnier(13)Lawrence,Marquiez
12/12/15 *at Emporia State W 73-72 1973 (24)Wolf,Kyle (7)Lawrence,Marquiez
12/17/15 *FORT HAYS STATE 68-69 L 1000 (20)Reaves,Spencer (14)Lawrence,Marquiez
12/19/15 *NEBRASKA-KEARNEY 95-98 Lot 1100 (38)Cunningham,D'Marnier(9)Lawrence,Marquiez
01/04/16 *SOUTHWEST BAPTIST W 70-64 1200 (12)Cunningham,D'Marnier(10)Lawrence,Marquiez

(12)Lowrance,Jakob
01/07/16 *at Pittsburg State 69-80 L 1125 (19)Cunningham,D'Marnier(7)Cunningham,D'Marnier
01/09/16 *at Missouri Southern 89-100 L 1812 (28)Cunningham,D'Marnier(9)Lawrence,Marquiez
01/13/16 *LINDENWOOD W 54-41 2200 (20)Reaves,Spencer (7)Reaves,Spencer
01/16/16 *LINCOLN W 51-48 1092 (15)Cunningham,D'Marnier(6)Lowrance,Jakob

(15)Lowrance,Jakob
01/21/16 *at Northeastern State W 70-61 658 (21)Eckwood,Tereke (5)Woodson,Brad
01/23/16 *at Central Oklahoma 86-90 Lo2 469 (33)Cunningham,D'Marnier(9)Lawrence,Marquiez
01/27/16 *WASHBURN 56-58 L 1800 (18)Reaves,Spencer (7)Lawrence,Marquiez
01/30/16 *EMPORIA STATE W 61-51 2800 (17)Reaves,Spencer (6)Reaves,Spencer
02/04/16 *at Fort Hays State 54-81 L 3355 (14)Lowrance,Jakob (5)Reaves,Spencer
02/06/16 *at Nebraska-Kearney 55-57 L 2004 (15)Lowrance,Jakob (13)Lawrence,Marquiez
02/10/16 *at Washburn 70-80 L 1598 (18)Lowrance,Jakob (5)Lawrence,Marquiez
02/13/16 *at Southwest Baptist 70-76 L 891 (21)Lowrance,Jakob (6)Lawrence,Marquiez
02/17/16 *PITTSBURG STATE 72-74 L 2500 (33)Reaves,Spencer (6)Lowrance,Jakob
02/20/16 *MISSOURI SOUTHERN 71-78 L 3400 (21)Cunningham,D'Marnier(11)Lawrence,Marquiez
02/24/16 *at Lindenwood W 59-58 1847 (13)Lawrence,Marquiez (8)Lawrence,Marquiez
02/27/16 *at Missouri Western 62-63 L 1681 (14)Reaves,Spencer (10)Lawrence,Marquiez
03/01/16 at Central Oklahoma 74-94 L 852 (15)Woodson,Brad (4)Lowrance,Jakob

* - Conference game
Attendance Summary Games Attend Avg/Game
Home 16 30197 1887
Away 13 18640 1434
Neutral 0 0 0
Total 29 48837 1684
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Central Missouri Points/Rebounds/Assists in 2015-16
    00 01 03 05 10 11 20 22 24
Opponent Date  Score W/L CUNNINGHAM SCOTT WOODSON ECKWOOD SYKES O’NEIL LAWRENCE COCHRAN GABRIEL
MINNESOTA-DULUTH 11/13/15 78-60 W 10-2-2 8-8-1 11-5-0 0-0-0 2-2-4 DNP 7-2-0 8-1-0 0-2-0
CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL 11/14/15 77-52 W 12-4-2 19-3-2 5-3-0 2-1-2 0-0-0 DNP 8-9-1 11-0-1 0-1-2
ROCKHURST 11/18/15 77-71 W 8-1-1 8-6-0 14-4-0 8-5-1 0-1-1 DNP 9-10-0 0-0-0 0-3-0
at Missouri S&T 11/21/15 92-73 W DNP 6-3-3 13-3-1 13-2-7 16-2-2 2-3-1 13-6-0 6-0-0 0-1-0
SE OKLAHOMA STATE 11/27/15 79-78 WOT 16-4-3 20-9-5 6-4-2 5-1-0 3-0-0 DNP 13-9-0 0-0-0 DNP
MIDAMERICA NAZARENE 11/28/15 85-65 W 17-1-1 17-4-2 0-2-1 DNP 1-1-2 2-5-1 14-10-1 4-1-3 2-4-0
MISSOURI WESTERN 12/02/15 74-59 W 23-3-5 3-3-0 8-8-0 2-0-2 6-1-0 0-2-0 12-9-0 3-0-0 1-0-0
NORTHWEST MISSOURI 12/05/15 58-72 L 18-2-2 13-3-0 7-3-1 2-3-0 1-0-0 DNP 11-13-1 DNP DNP
at Emporia State 12/12/15 73-72 W 23-2-3 DNP 0-4-0 2-4-0 DNP DNP 7-7-0 3-1-0 DNP
FORT HAYS STATE 12/17/15 68-69 L 10-4-4 DNP 0-2-0 13-2-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 14-14-1 5-1-0 0-0-0
NEBRASKA-KEARNEY 12/19/15 95-98 LOT 38-7-5 DNP 3-5-0 DNP 0-4-3 0-0-1 19-9-1 3-2-0 0-1-0
SOUTHWEST BAPTIST 01/04/16 70-64 W 12-2-3 DNP 10-2-0 3-2-0 0-0-3 9-3-3 4-10-2 1-0-0 DNP
at Pittsburg State 01/07/16 69-80 L 19-7-3 DNP 6-5-1 9-0-0 6-0-0 DNP 0-1-0 2-0-0 0-1-0
at Missouri Southern 01/09/16 89-100 L 28-2-1 DNP 2-1-0 6-4-5 0-0-0 DNP 18-9-0 8-1-0 DNP
LINDENWOOD 01/13/16 54-41 W 7-4-6 DNP 7-2-1 4-1-0 3-0-0 0-2-0 4-2-0 3-0-0 0-2-0
LINCOLN 01/16/16 51-48 W 15-5-1 DNP 2-2-2 6-5-1 DNP 2-2-0 8-5-0 0-0-0 0-2-0
at Northeastern State 01/21/16 70-61 W 10-4-2 DNP 1-5-0 21-3-4 0-0-0 7-2-3 0-2-0 3-0-0 1-1-0
at Central Oklahoma 01/23/16 86-90 LOT 33-6-4 DNP 0-4-0 5-1-0 1-2-0 11-2-3 13-9-0 3-0-0 DNP
WASHBURN 01/27/16 56-58 L 2-2-1 DNP 4-5-1 4-2-5 0-0-1 2-4-3 6-7-0 3-1-0 0-0-0
EMPORIA STATE 01/30/16 61-51 W 13-2-2 DNP 9-0-0 5-5-1 DNP 3-4-1 9-3-0 0-1-0 0-1-0
at Fort Hays State 02/04/16 54-81 L 12-0-3 DNP 3-4-0 0-2-2 0-0-0 6-3-2 12-2-0 3-0-0 0-3-0
at Nebraska-Kearney 02/06/16 55-57 L 9-6-3 DNP 2-2-0 4-1-2 DNP 0-0-1 10-13-0 2-0-0 0-1-0
at Washburn 02/10/16 70-80 L 11-1-5 DNP 4-0-0 7-1-0 3-0-1 0-1-0 7-5-1 3-1-1 0-3-0
at Southwest Baptist 02/13/16 70-76 L 17-2-5 DNP 9-3-1 3-0-0 0-1-0 0-1-0 7-6-0 3-0-0 0-0-0
PITTSBURG STATE 02/17/16 72-74 L 4-4-3 DNP 4-2-0 3-4-5 DNP 0-0-1 8-5-2 3-0-0 0-1-0
MISSOURI SOUTHERN 02/20/16 71-78 L 21-3-6 DNP 3-0-1 4-3-2 DNP 0-0-1 17-11-0 12-1-0 1-3-0
at Lindenwood 02/24/16 59-58 W 10-5-4 DNP 3-5-1 6-0-0 DNP 1-0-0 13-8-1 6-2-1 0-0-0
at Missouri Western 02/27/16 62-63 L 6-3-1 DNP 4-1-0 5-2-1 3-0-0 0-0-3 11-10-2 10-1-0 0-1-1
at Central Oklahoma 03/01/16 74-94 L 13-3-4 DNP 15-2-0 0-3-5 6-0-2 3-3-2 3-2-1 9-0-1 0-0-0

    31 33 50 55
Opponent Date  Score W/L REAVES WOLF LOWRANCE SANDBOTHE
MINNESOTA-DULUTH 11/13/15 78-60 W 13-3-5 6-5-1 13-5-0 0-0-0
CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL 11/14/15 77-52 W 5-4-1 4-6-1 9-5-0 2-3-0
ROCKHURST 11/18/15 77-71 W 16-1-3 3-1-2 10-1-0 1-0-0
at Missouri S&T 11/21/15 92-73 W 9-2-1 7-5-1 5-3-0 2-0-0
SE OKLAHOMA STATE 11/27/15 79-78 WOT 11-1-6 2-4-0 3-1-0 DNP
MIDAMERICA NAZARENE 11/28/15 85-65 W 12-1-1 12-3-0 4-7-0 0-2-1
MISSOURI WESTERN 12/02/15 74-59 W 11-2-3 0-6-0 5-2-0 0-0-0
NORTHWEST MISSOURI 12/05/15 58-72 L 6-3-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
at Emporia State 12/12/15 73-72 W 11-4-4 24-5-1 3-1-0 DNP
FORT HAYS STATE 12/17/15 68-69 L 20-3-0 4-3-0 2-4-0 0-0-0
NEBRASKA-KEARNEY 12/19/15 95-98 LOT 21-3-1 6-4-1 5-1-0 0-0-0
SOUTHWEST BAPTIST 01/04/16 70-64 W 8-3-2 11-2-1 12-3-1 DNP
at Pittsburg State 01/07/16 69-80 L 13-6-4 12-1-0 0-2-0 2-2-0
at Missouri Southern 01/09/16 89-100 L 9-1-1 4-2-0 14-4-0 DNP
LINDENWOOD 01/13/16 54-41 W 20-7-1 0-3-1 6-0-0 0-1-0
LINCOLN 01/16/16 51-48 W 1-2-1 2-2-3 15-6-0 DNP
at Northeastern State 01/21/16 70-61 W 11-2-2 3-2-0 10-4-0 3-1-0
at Central Oklahoma 01/23/16 86-90 LOT 9-2-2 7-2-0 2-4-0 2-0-0
WASHBURN 01/27/16 56-58 L 18-2-3 15-4-1 0-1-0 2-0-0
EMPORIA STATE 01/30/16 61-51 W 17-6-4 DNP 5-1-0 DNP
at Fort Hays State 02/04/16 54-81 L 4-5-1 DNP 14-4-0 0-0-0
at Nebraska-Kearney 02/06/16 55-57 L 13-2-3 DNP 15-7-1 0-0-0
at Washburn 02/10/16 70-80 L 17-0-0 DNP 18-4-1 DNP
at Southwest Baptist 02/13/16 70-76 L 10-3-2 DNP 21-5-1 DNP
PITTSBURG STATE 02/17/16 72-74 L 33-1-0 DNP 17-6-1 DNP
MISSOURI SOUTHERN 02/20/16 71-78 L 3-0-2 DNP 10-8-3 DNP
at Lindenwood 02/24/16 59-58 W 9-0-1 DNP 11-7-0 DNP
at Missouri Western 02/27/16 62-63 L 14-3-2 DNP 9-1-1 DNP
at Central Oklahoma 03/01/16 74-94 L 13-1-1 DNP 12-4-1 DNP
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2015-16 Individual Superlatives

CENTRAL MISSOURI HIGHS
POINTS 95 NEBRASKA-KEARNEY (12/19/15)
FIELD GOALS MADE 41 NEBRASKA-KEARNEY (12/19/15)
FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 80 NEBRASKA-KEARNEY (12/19/15)
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .581 (25-43) at Central Oklahoma (03/01/16)
3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 14 at Central Oklahoma (03/01/16)
3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 27 two times
3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .609 (14-23) at Central Oklahoma (03/01/16)
FREE THROWS MADE 27 two times
FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 35 at Northeastern State (01/21/16)
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .875 (14-16) at Missouri Western (02/27/16)
REBOUNDS 42 MIDAMERICA NAZARENE (11/28/15)
ASSISTS 17 at Central Oklahoma (03/01/16)
STEALS 10 four times
BLOCKED SHOTS 8 EMPORIA STATE (01/30/16)
TURNOVERS 17 two times
FOULS 28 two times

OPPONENT HIGHS
POINTS 100 at Missouri Southern (01/09/16)
FIELD GOALS MADE 31 two times
FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 66 two times
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .585 (31-53) at Central Oklahoma (03/01/16)
3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 16 at Central Oklahoma (03/01/16)
3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 29 at Central Oklahoma (03/01/16)
3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .556 (15-27) at Fort Hays State (02/04/16)
FREE THROWS MADE 31 at Missouri Southern (01/09/16)
FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 38 at Missouri Southern (01/09/16)
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .917 (11-12) MISSOURI WESTERN (12/02/15)
REBOUNDS 53 SE OKLAHOMA STATE (11/27/15)
ASSISTS 21 at Fort Hays State (02/04/16)
STEALS 11 at Central Oklahoma (01/23/16)
BLOCKED SHOTS 7 two times
TURNOVERS 21 three times
FOULS 33 two times

CENTRAL MISSOURI LOWS
POINTS 51 LINCOLN (01/16/16)
FIELD GOALS MADE 18 LINDENWOOD (01/13/16)
FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 43 at Central Oklahoma (03/01/16)
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .346 (18-52) LINDENWOOD (01/13/16)
3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 2 LINCOLN (01/16/16)
3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 9 at Nebraska-Kearney (02/06/16)
3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .133 (2-15) LINCOLN (01/16/16)
FREE THROWS MADE 3 WASHBURN (01/27/16)
FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 9 at Nebraska-Kearney (02/06/16)
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .273 (3-11) WASHBURN (01/27/16)
REBOUNDS 18 at Central Oklahoma (03/01/16)
ASSISTS 4 NORTHWEST MISSOURI (12/05/15)
STEALS 2 two times
BLOCKED SHOTS 0 three times
TURNOVERS 5 NEBRASKA-KEARNEY (12/19/15)
FOULS 15 two times

OPPONENT LOWS
POINTS 41 LINDENWOOD (01/13/16)
FIELD GOALS MADE 16 two times
FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 39 at Southwest Baptist (02/13/16)
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .291 (16-55) LINCOLN (01/16/16)
3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 3 three times
3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 12 two times
3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .143 (3-21) MINNESOTA-DULUTH (11/13/15)
FREE THROWS MADE 4 at Lindenwood (02/24/16)
FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 9 at Lindenwood (02/24/16)
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .444 (4-9) at Lindenwood (02/24/16)
REBOUNDS 23 at Missouri Southern (01/09/16)
ASSISTS 4 EMPORIA STATE (01/30/16)
STEALS 1 at Emporia State (12/12/15)
BLOCKED SHOTS 0 two times
TURNOVERS 6 at Emporia State (12/12/15)
FOULS 11 at Nebraska-Kearney (02/06/16)

2015-16 Team Superlatives

CENTRAL MISSOURI
Points 38 Cunningham,D’Marnier vs Nebraska-Kearney (12/19/15)
Field Goals Made 17 Cunningham,D’Marnier vs Nebraska-Kearney (12/19/15)
Field Goal Att. 27 Cunningham,D’Marnier vs Nebraska-Kearney (12/19/15)
FG Pct (min 5 made) 1.000 (6-6) Lowrance,Jakob vs Minnesota-Duluth (11/13/15)
3-Point FG Made 6 two times
3-Point FG Att. 12 Reaves,Spencer at Central Oklahoma (01/23/16)
3-Pt FG Pct (min 2 made) 1.000 (3-3) O’Neil,Brett vs Southwest Baptist (01/04/16)
Free Throws Made 12 three times
Free Throw Att. 14 Cunningham,D’Marnier at Central Oklahoma (01/23/16)
FT Pct (min 3 made) 1.000 (6-6) three times
Rebounds 14 Lawrence,Marquiez vs Fort Hays State (12/17/15)
Assists 7 Eckwood,Tereke at Missouri S&T (11/21/15)
Steals 4 three times
Blocked Shots 5 Lowrance,Jakob vs Pittsburg State (02/17/16)
Turnovers 7 Cunningham,D’Marnier vs Pittsburg State (02/17/16)
Fouls 5 eight times

OPPONENTS
Points 39 Beranek,Connor vs Nebraska-Kearney (12/19/15)
Field Goals Made 14 Arentsen,Cory at Lindenwood (02/24/16)
Field Goal Att. 21 Arentsen,Cory at Lindenwood (02/24/16)
FG Pct (min 5 made) 1.000 (5-5) Heckart,Seth at Central Oklahoma (03/01/16)
3-Point FG Made 6 Davis,Rob at Fort Hays State (02/04/16)
3-Point FG Att. 12 Davis,Rob at Fort Hays State (02/04/16)
3-Pt FG Pct (min 2 made) 1.000 (4-4) Heckart,Seth at Central Oklahoma (03/01/16)
Free Throws Made 15 Prince,Taevaunn at Missouri Southern (01/09/16)
Free Throw Att. 17 Prince,Taevaunn at Missouri Southern (01/09/16)
FT Pct (min 3 made) 1.000 (8-8) Dean,Cartier at Southwest Baptist (02/13/16)
Rebounds 13 two times
Assists 10 Nicholson,Craig at Fort Hays State (02/04/16)
Steals 7 Neal,Cornell at Central Oklahoma (01/23/16)
Blocked Shots 5 Tyler Lonzie vs SE Oklahoma State (11/27/15)
Turnovers 6 McKinney,Charles vs Emporia State (01/30/16)
Fouls 5 17 times


